Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC voissimulation Color

Sh. Mohan Lal Phillauria (Advocate)

S/o Chamber No 232, Near Courts, Jalandhar. (9888405888)

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Addi. DC (Development),

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Addl. Dc (Development), Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.:40 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Suresh Bakshi (APO) (9876877550)

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was earlier heard on 26.02.2020 and fixed for further hearing on 22.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Suresh Bakshi states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Mohan Lal Phillauria is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that appellant has not pointed out deficiency in the supplied information and he is failed to represent this case today. Therefore, no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)

Dated: 24.06.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Atma Singh, (9855216078)

S/o Sh JAgir Singh, R/o Mohalla Guru Ka khuh, Main Bazar, Tarn Taran.

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Christ Jyoti Convent School, Sultanpur Lodhi, Distt Kapurthala.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 71 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Ms. Rajbir Kaur (PRO) (9781124573)

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was earlier heard on 26.02.2020 and fixed for further hearing on 22.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Rajbir Kaur states that reply has already been sent to the complainant dated 08.06.2020 and no deficiency has been pointed out by him till date.
- 3. Complainant, Sh. Atma Singh is absent for today's hearing without nay intimation to the Commission.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that complainant was also absent on the previous hearing held on 26.02.2020. A last and final opportunity was given to him to represent this case but he failed to do so. Reply has already been supplied by the respondent PIO. As the reply/information stands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC voissimum of the Information

Sh. Vijay Kumar, (9417963005) S/o Dharampal, R/o House No. 104, Street Hajia, Hari Chowk Batala,

Distt Gurdaspur -143505.

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Regional Deputy Director, local Govt,

Amritsar.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 65 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Vijay Kumar, the complainant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was earlier heard on 26.02.2020 and fixed for further hearing on 22.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Complainant, Sh. Vijay Kumar states partial information (18 cases) have been received from the respondent PIO but pending information (06 cases) is still pending which relates with the office of SDM, Gurdaspur.

3. Respondent PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.

4. After hearing the complainant and examining the case file, it is observed that respondent PIO, O/o SDM, Gurdaspur be implead as a necessary party in this case. Respondent PIO is directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case. A copy of this order be sent to him along with RTI request through **registered post** for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **27.07.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 24.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o SDM, Gurdaspur.

Encl. RTI Request.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. Ujjval Kumar Gupta,(9988254141)

Veterinary Officer, C/o Sh. Rajinder Kumar, S/o Sh Mehar Chand, Ward no. 2, Supream Enclave, Vishvkarma Bhawan, Link Road Mansa.

Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, Animal Husbandary, Fishries & Dairy Farming, PB, Mohali.

First Appellant Authority

O/o Secretary, Animal Husbandary, Fishries & Dairy Farming, PB, Mohali

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 191 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Dr. Ujjval Kumar Gupta, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. S.S. Rana (SA) (9417303103)

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was earlier heard on 26.02.2020 and fixed for further hearing on 22.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Dr. Ujjval Kumar Gupta states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. S.S. Rana is present for today's hearing.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Chamkaur Singh, (9878612150) # 397 C, Street No. 2, Guru Nanak Colony, Sangrur.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Sangrur.

First Appellant Authority O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 344 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Chamkaur Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was earlier heard on 26.02.2020 and fixed for further hearing on 22.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the case are fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Chamkaur Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information but received little late.
- 3. Neither the respondent is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed** with the advice to the respondent PIO to deal RTI applications within stipulated time period in future so that purpose of RTI Act 2005 could be achieved.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC voissimulation Color

Sh. Bikramjit Singh Chhachhi (9463940586)

Comdt H.G. (Retd), 120-B/1, Nagar House, T.B. Hospital Road, Patiala -147001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Patiala

First Appellant Authority O/o DEO (SE), Patiala.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 221 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was earlier heard on 26.02.2020 and fixed for further hearing on 22.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the cases are fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Both the parties are absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. After examining the case file, it is observed that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and nothing is left as respondent intimated the Commission on the previous hearing held on 26.02.2020. Appellant was absent on the previous hearing and a last and final opportunity was given to him to represent this case today but he failed to do so.
- 4. In wake of above no further cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Narinder Kumar (98153-55440)

S/o Sh. Raghbir Parkash, R/o Anaj Mandi Road, Street No. 9, Barnala, Tehsil & District Barnala

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SSP, Roopnagar

First Appellate Authority O/o IGP, Roopnagar Range,

Roopnagar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3317 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: ASI Bal Krishan (9417407264)

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was earlier heard on 04.03.2020 and fixed for further hearing on 22.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the cases are fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, ASI Bal Krishan states that reply relates with pending information (point no. 3 to 7) is ready with him.
- 3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Narinder Kumar is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send reply to the appellant through registered post.
- 5. Appellant is advised to go through the reply once he had received it form the respondent PIO, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **27.07.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Simranpreet Kaur

D/o Sh. Gurjant Singh, B -13/949, Baba Deep Singh Nagar Handiyana Road, Barnala (98565-70005).

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec school,

Bhanguri, Distt Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Pathankot Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3862 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Mandeep Singh on behalf of the appellant.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was earlier heard on 04.03.2020 and fixed for further hearing on 22.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the cases are fixed for hearing today.

2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh states that incomplete information has been received from the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh and examining the case file, it is observed that on the previous hearing held on 04.03.2020, appellant was advised to go through the supplied reply/information and point out deficiency, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission but she failed to do so. One more opportunity is given to the appellant to send deficiency, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission. Appellant is also advised to represent this case in person or through her representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

5. Respondent PIO is directed to remove deficiency, if any pointed out by the appellant as per the RTI application along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **27.07.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 24.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner